

Town of Waynesville, NC Board of Aldermen – Special Called Meeting

Municipal Building, 16 South Main Street, Waynesville, NC 28786

Date: **August 21, 2018** Time: **4:00 pm**

The agenda and all related documentation may be accessed electronically at www.waynesvillenc.gov.

Click on "Government/Mayor & Board" to download materials for town board meetings.

Consider the environment ◆ Conserve resources ◆ Print only when necessary

The Town of Waynesville provides accessible facilities, programs and services for all people, in compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). Should you need assistance or accommodation for this meeting, please contact the Town Clerk at:

(828) 452-2491 eward@waynesvillenc.gov

A. CALL TO ORDER

B. **NEW BUSINESS**

Consideration and discussion of Land Development Ordinance applications under Section 15.14.6 of the Town of Waynesville Land Development Standards

1. <u>Text amendment to the Town of Waynesville Land Development Standards Sections 3.2.6 and 5.9 to clarify design standards for Manufactured homes on individual lots and for those manufactured homes within manufactured home parks.</u>

<u>MOTION:</u> To waive the 12 month waiting period for application for the text amendment to the Town of Waynesville Land Development Standards Sections 3.2.6 and 5.9 as there has been a substantial change in circumstances related to the request due to the omission of an express reference to the Board's reasons that the Board discussed in the motion to find that the amendment was consistent with the Land Use Plan.

MOTION: To approve application by the Board of Aldermen and/or the Planning Department for the Town of Waynesville as the applicant for re-submission of the text amendments for Land Development Standards for Sections 3.2.6 and 5.9 to the Planning Board.

2. <u>Text Amendment to the Town of Waynesville Land Development Standards Sections 2.4.2</u>
<u>Table of Dimensional Standards and Section 3.10.4 Supplemental standards related to Monopole Towers</u>

<u>MOTION:</u> To waive the 12 month waiting period for application for the text amendment to the Town of Waynesville Land Development Standards Sections 2.4.2 and 3.10.4 as there has been a substantial change in circumstances related to the request due to the omission of an express reference to the Board's reasons that the Board discussed in the motion to find that the amendment was consistent with the Land Use Plan as well as the original applicant already prepared the lot for a monopole tower under these standards.

<u>MOTION:</u> To approve application by the Board of Aldermen and/or the Planning Department for the Town of Waynesville as the applicant for re-submission of the text amendments for Land Development Standards for Sections2.4.2 Table of Dimensional Standards and Section 3.10.4 to the Planning Board.

TOWN OF WAYNESVILLE – REGULAR SESSION AGENDA August 21, 2018

- 2 -

3. <u>Text amendment to the Town of Waynesville Land Development Standards regarding Manufactured Housing on individual lots within the Dellwood Residential Medium Density District (D-RM), Section 2.5.3 Table of Permitted Uses.</u>

<u>MOTION:</u> To waive the 12 month waiting period for application for the text amendment to the Town of Waynesville Land Development Standards Sections 2.5.3 as there has been a substantial change in circumstances related to the request due to the omission of an express reference to the Board's reasons that the Board discussed in the motion to find that the amendment was consistent with the Land Use Plan.

<u>MOTION:</u> To approve application by the Board of Aldermen and/or the Planning Department for the Town of Waynesville as the applicant for re-submission of the text amendment for Land Development Standards for Section 2.5.3 to the Planning Board.

4. <u>Text Amendment to the Town of Waynesville Land Development Standards Section 2.5.3</u>
<u>Table of Permitted Uses, in regards to allowing multi-family within the Plott Creek-Neighborhood Residential (PC-NR) District.</u>

<u>MOTION:</u> To waive the 12 month waiting period for application for the text amendment to the Town of Waynesville Land Development Standards Sections 2.5.3 as there has been a substantial change in circumstances related to the request due to the omission of an express reference to the Board's reasons that the Board discussed in the motion to find that the amendment was consistent with the Land Use Plan as well as the original applicant has purchased the property and the site plan has been approved.

MOTION: To approve application by the Board of Aldermen and/or the Planning Department for the Town of Waynesville as the applicant for re-submission of the text amendment for Land Development Standards for Section 2.5.3 to the Planning Board.

5. Map amendment to the Town of Waynesville Land Development Standards to rezone the 120 and 140 Broadview, PINs 8615-69-9255 and 8615-69-8390 from East Waynesville Urban Residential to North Main Street Neighborhood Center.

<u>MOTION:</u> To waive the 12 month waiting period for application for the text amendment to the Town of Waynesville Land Development Standards to rezone the 120 and 140 Broadview, PINs 8615-69-9255 and 8615-69-8390 from East Waynesville Urban Residential to North Main Street Neighborhood Center as there has been a substantial change in circumstances related to the request due to the omission of an express reference to the Board's reasons that the Board discussed in the motion to find that the amendment was consistent with the Land Use Plan, as well as the original applicant has sold the property and there has been substantial financial investment by the party who purchased these properties for their business.

TOWN OF WAYNESVILLE – REGULAR SESSION AGENDA August 21, 2018

- 3 -

<u>MOTION:</u> To approve application by the Board of Aldermen and/or the Planning Department for the Town of Waynesville as the applicant for re-submission of the map amendment for Land Development Standards for the rezoning 120 and 140 Broadview, PINs 8615-69-9255 and 8615-69-8390 from East Waynesville Urban Residential to North Main Street Neighborhood Center to the Planning Board.

- C. OTHER BUSINESS
- D. ADJOURN